

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT (L) NO. 18896 OF 2022**

Kroll Trustee Services Ltd. ... Plaintiff

Versus

M.V. Aeon (IMO No.9576818) ... Defendant

Mr. Raghvendra Desai i/b Bose and Mitra and Co. for the Plaintiff.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2022.**

**ORDER :**

1            Heard the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff. By order dated 20.06.2022 order for arrest of Defendant vessel was passed. In the operational part of the said order it was directed that the Suit shall be numbered and all office objections shall be removed within four weeks from today. The time period granted by this Court on 20.06.2022 expires today. Learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff has stated that no office objections have been raised for the Plaintiff to comply with. Accordingly, extension of time is sought in the event any further

office objections are raised by the Registry for compliance. The Suit is also required to be numbered.

2           In view thereof, extension of time is granted. The Plaintiff shall comply with any further office objections raised by the Registry within a period of four weeks from the date of this order. Upon compliance of the office objections to the satisfaction of the registry, the Suit shall be numbered.

3           Application by way of praecipe is accordingly disposed of.

**(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)**