

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.35 OF 2022**

**Ceto Shipping Corporation )...Plaintiff  
V/s.  
Sale Proceeds of the Vessel MV Aeon )...Defendant**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.506 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.35 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2306 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.35 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9032 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.11 OF 2023  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.11 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9032 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.11 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.18486 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.11 OF 2023  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.9 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.13949 OF 2023  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.32 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.754 OF 2024  
IN**

Digitally  
signed by  
NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date:  
2025.01.13  
15:18:15  
+0530

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.32 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.38845 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4649 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4651 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4907 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1262 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.46 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.24461 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.24461 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.164 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3703 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.2 OF 2023**

Ms. Neha Bhosale a/w Ms.Disha Parekh i/b NDB Law,Advocates for Plaintiff in IAL/38845/2022 in COMAS/41/2022.

Mr. Samrat Banerjee i/b Bose & Mitra & Co.,Advocate for Plaintiff in COMAS/41/2022.

Mr. Yazdi Jijina i/b Mulla &Mulla& Craigie Blunt & Caroe, Advocates for Defendant No.1 in COMAS/41/2022.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Mentioned. Not on Board.
2. This matter has been mentioned for speaking to minutes of the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.
3. It is pointed out to this Court firstly that in the appearances at the end with respect to the last appearance, the appearance should be on behalf of the Defendant No.1 and not Defendant No.2.
4. It is also pointed out that in paragraph 5, the name of Ms. Avasia should have been there for the Defendant No.1 and in paragraph 7, the name of Ms. Neha Bhosale should have been written.
5. Let the said errors be corrected. Rest of the order remains as it is.  
Let the corrected order be uploaded as soon as possible.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**